88 144

EMPLOPYABILITY PERSPECTIVES
ON
VOCATIONAL TRAINING PROGRAMS

SPECIAL EMPHASIS TO QUALITY & RELEVANCE

S.S.SENAWEERA.
RJT/PGDM/2002/75

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES
RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANAKA
MIHINTHALE

T a7
oo | 658, 312007
o= | SEN

e o —

2007




ABSTRACT

Employment is defined as one’s regular trade or profession. The employments are capable of

influencing directly countrymen as well as social & economic development of a country.

Country’s labourforce is one of the most important factors of development irrespective of
sector. The need for a skilled workforce to meet the challenges of market competition is the
aspiration of every country. It becomes imperative that synergies of people and its leaders
should be harnessed in devising a strategy of development. There is a major concern on both
private and public sector on productivity and complain on labourforce especially from public

sector, on lack of productivity; not doing right thing right within economy.

Labourforce is a human resource. It is not an exaggeration that human resource is the most
significant resource when compared with other resources, as it makes decision in respect of all
other resource, it has the ability of creativity and innovation that cannot be found in any other

resource and also it has an ability of value addition.

Thereby need to engender confidence and competence to shoulder the accountability that comes
with early responsibility. Hence, it is obvious that providing training and developing skills &
knowledge through Vocational Training [VT] Programs to human resource will lead to give a
positive impact on economic development of a country. Thereby it is extremely worth-wile to
investigate empirically, about the factors influencing the VT programs for employability in the

World of Work.

In this context, empirical type research has been done adopting Positivistic Methodology by the
researcher within the perspective of quality & relevancy concept of VT programs towards the
employability in the “World of Work” through a Deductive Approach by collecting empirical
data in two ways; firstly views and opinions of respondents using the instruments of
“Questionnaires” & “Interviews” from the technique of stratified random sampling and

secondly by reviewing of literature.

The strategy has been used by the researcher was Survey study in a cross sectional manner due

to time horizon.



In this research thirty three VT Programs and sixty six VT sector & Industry Sector managers
have been selected to see the effectiveness of VT Programs for employability in the World of

work.

This study signifies factors that would contribute to “finesse to job” via VT Programs, which in
tern mutually benefited by Vocational Training Sector as well as Industry sector, ultimately to

the development of the country and to the socio economic development of its people.

Recommendations have been made on findings towards the design & development of VT
programs as well as the quality and relevancy of VT Programs for employability in the World

of Work to provide guideline to the policy makers to whom the findings are appropriate.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Table of contents

List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Annexures

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Introduction and Over View — Chapter I

1.1
L2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Background of the research
An over view

Significance of the Research
Research problem

Objective of the study
Research Process

Scope & coverage of Study
Limitations of the study
Hypotheses

Data sources

Literature Review — Chapter 11

2.3
2.2
23
24
29
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
2.1

Introduction

Historical Evolution of Quality Management
Features of TQM

Principal of TQM

Hindrances in the way of TQM

Fourteen Points of Quality Transformation

Seven diseases in the way of Quality Transformation
Quality as Fitness-for-use

Quality as Zero Defects

Quality Improvements

Some Definitions of Quality

Page
111-v
vi
vii-viil

X

01-38
01
01
28

29-32
33
34
35
36
37

37-38

39-74
39
40-45
45
46
46
49
50
50
ol
52
53



212
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
217

2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23
2.24
2.25

Three source of Quality

The Various Perspectives of Quality
Integrating Perspectives on Quality

Quality Management Principles

Steps in the Quality Delivery Process

The meaning of Quality in the perspective of
Producer and Consumer

Quality Dimensions of a service

Model of Continuous Quality improvements
Quality Management Systems [QMS] & standaration
Philosophy and System Components of QMS
Conclusions

Quality Culture Framework

Conceptual Framework

Conceptualization of Research Problem

Methodology — Chapter II1

3.1
3.2
33
34
45
3.6
3.7

Methodology

Research Design

Sampling plan

Research Techniques
Questionnaire development
Data analysis

Testing of Hypothesis

Data Presentation and Analysis — Chapter IV

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction
The profile of the Questionnaires and the way of
Structured upon the Likert scale

Analysis of findings

o
56-58
59-62

63

63

64
65
65
67
69
71
72
73
74

75-86
75
79

76-81
82
82

82-85
86

87-107
87

88
90



Conclusion and Recommendations — Chapter V 108-117

5.1 Introduction 108
5.2 Conclusion 108
53 Recommendations 116
Annexures

Annexure — 01 Questionnaire Type 01
Annexure — 02 Questionnaire Type 02
Annexure — 03 Master data sheet No.1
Annexure — 03 Master data sheet No.2
References

Bibliography



