EMPLOPYABILITY PERSPECTIVES ON VOCATIONAL TRAINING PROGRAMS SPECIAL EMPHASIS TO QUALITY & RELEVANCE

S.S.SENAWEERA. RJT/PGDM/2002/75

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANAKA MIHINTHALE

පුවේශ අංකය	88147
වග්	658,312407
අංකය	SEN

2007



ABSTRACT

Employment is defined as one's regular trade or profession. The employments are capable of influencing directly countrymen as well as social & economic development of a country.

Country's labourforce is one of the most important factors of development irrespective of sector. The need for a skilled workforce to meet the challenges of market competition is the aspiration of every country. It becomes imperative that synergies of people and its leaders should be harnessed in devising a strategy of development. There is a major concern on both private and public sector on productivity and complain on labourforce especially from public sector, on lack of productivity; not doing right thing right within economy.

Labourforce is a human resource. It is not an exaggeration that human resource is the most significant resource when compared with other resources, as it makes decision in respect of all other resource, it has the ability of creativity and innovation that cannot be found in any other resource and also it has an ability of value addition.

Thereby need to engender confidence and competence to shoulder the accountability that comes with early responsibility. Hence, it is obvious that providing training and developing skills & knowledge through Vocational Training [VT] Programs to human resource will lead to give a positive impact on economic development of a country. Thereby it is extremely worth-wile to investigate empirically, about the factors influencing the VT programs for employability in the World of Work.

In this context, empirical type research has been done adopting Positivistic Methodology by the researcher within the perspective of quality & relevancy concept of VT programs towards the employability in the "World of Work" through a Deductive Approach by collecting empirical data in two ways; firstly views and opinions of respondents using the instruments of "Questionnaires" & "Interviews" from the technique of stratified random sampling and secondly by reviewing of literature.

The strategy has been used by the researcher was Survey study in a cross sectional manner due to time horizon.

In this research thirty three VT Programs and sixty six VT sector & Industry Sector managers have been selected to see the effectiveness of VT Programs for employability in the World of work.

This study signifies factors that would contribute to "finesse to job" via VT Programs, which in tern mutually benefited by Vocational Training Sector as well as Industry sector, ultimately to the development of the country and to the socio economic development of its people.

Recommendations have been made on findings towards the design & development of VT programs as well as the quality and relevancy of VT Programs for employability in the World of Work to provide guideline to the policy makers to whom the findings are appropriate.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
Table	of contents	iii-v
List o	f Figures	vi
List o	f Tables	vii-vii
List o	f Annexures	ix
Ackn	owledgement	x
Abstr	act	x-xi
Intro	duction and Over View – Chapter I	01-38
1.1	Background of the research	01
1.2	An over view	01
1.3	Significance of the Research	28
1.4	Research problem	29-32
1.5	Objective of the study	33
1.6	Research Process	34
1.7	Scope & coverage of Study	35
1.8	Limitations of the study	36
1.9	Hypotheses	37
1.10	Data sources	37-38
Litera	nture Review – Chapter II	39-74
2.1	Introduction	39
2.2	Historical Evolution of Quality Management	40-45
2.3	Features of TQM	45
2.4	Principal of TQM	46
2.5	Hindrances in the way of TQM	46
2.6	Fourteen Points of Quality Transformation	49
2.7	Seven diseases in the way of Quality Transformation	50
2.8	Quality as Fitness-for-use	50
2.9	Quality as Zero Defects	51
2.10	Quality Improvements	52
2.11	Some Definitions of Quality	53

2.12	Three source of Quality	55
2.13	The Various Perspectives of Quality	56-58
2.14	Integrating Perspectives on Quality	59-62
2.15	Quality Management Principles	63
2.16	Steps in the Quality Delivery Process	63
2.17	The meaning of Quality in the perspective of	
	Producer and Consumer	64
2.18	Quality Dimensions of a service	65
2.19	Model of Continuous Quality improvements	65
2.20	Quality Management Systems [QMS] & standaration	67
2.21	Philosophy and System Components of QMS	69
2.22	Conclusions	71
2.23	Quality Culture Framework	72
2.24	Conceptual Framework	73
2.25	Conceptualization of Research Problem	74
Metho	odology – Chapter III	75-86
3.1	Methodology	75
3.2	Research Design	75
3.3	Sampling plan	76-81
3.4	Research Techniques	82
3.5	Questionnaire development	82
3.6	Data analysis	82-85
3.7	Testing of Hypothesis	86
Data I	Presentation and Analysis – Chapter IV	87-107
4.1	Introduction	87
4.2	The profile of the Questionnaires and the way of	
	Structured upon the Likert scale	88
4.3	Analysis of findings	90

Conclusion and Recommendations – Chapter V		108-11	108-117	
5.1	Introduction	108		
5.2	Conclusion	108		
5.3	Recommendations	116		

Annexures

Annexure – 01 Questionnaire Type 01

Annexure – 02 Questionnaire Type 02

Annexure – 03 Master data sheet No.1

Annexure – 03 Master data sheet No.2

References

Bibliography